
GAIL FARBER, Director

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
*To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Seruice"

9OO SOT]'TH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91 803-1 33 1

Telephone: (626) 458-5100

http://dpw. lacounty. gov ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO,
P.O. BOX 1460

ALHAMBRA. CALIFORNIA 9 I 802-I460

IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE. AE'3

April 21 ,2016

Mr. Lance Bird
La Canada Design Group
630 North Rosemead Boulevard, Suite 400
Pasadena, CA 91 107

Dear Mr. Bird:

AS.NEEDED ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DESIGN
AND/OR DESIGN REVIEW SERVICES
CONTRACT NUMBER PWl 3903

Enclosed is a copy of the executed Supplemental Agreement 1 to Contract PW13903
for as-needed architectural and engineering design and or design review services.

lf you have any questions please call Ms. lvonne Pena at (626) 458-2585.

Very truly yours,

GAIL FARBER
Director of Public Works

V/^)ql
JOSE QUEVEDO
Assistant Deputy Director
Architectural Engineering Division

JQ:ip
(P:\aepub\CONTMCTS\Master File Documents\Letters and Memos\transmit contract for signature.doc)

Enc.



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Supplemental 1 Contract PW13903

Subject AS-NEEDED ARCHITECTURAUENGINEERING DESIGN
AND/OR DESIGN REVIEW SERVICES
LA CANADA DESIGN GROUP

lT lS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the parties hereto that the
above-numbered Contract is hereby amended by the changes, additions, ordeletbns set
forth by the Director of the Department of Public Wor*s, which is hereby refened to and
made a part hereof.

The provisions of said original Contract shall remain in fullforce and effect except as
modified herein, and the County shall pay to the Consultant the amount of $75,000. The
total Contract not to exceed fee is revised frcm $1,000,000 to $1,075,0fl).

Consultant shallnotfi its employees, and shall require each subconsultiantto notrff
its employees, that they may be eligible for the Federal Eamed lncome Credit under the
Federal income tax laurs. Such notice shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements set forth in lntemal Revenue SeMce Notice 1015.

Prevai I ino Waqe Requirementrs

a. Prevalllno Waoes

When applicable, the services provided in stis agreement constitute 'public vyorks' as
defined in Califomia Labor Code 1720, and are therefore subject to payment of prevailing
wages, compliance monltorlng and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations
(DrR).

The Director of the DIR has established the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for
each crafi, classification, type of worker, or mechanic needed to execute publlcworks and
improvements. The cunent general prevailing wage rate determinations are available at
www.dir.ca.oov/dlsr/ourdfindex.htm. The Consultant is required to pay its agents and
employees the applicable, cunent prevailing wage rate and is responsible for selecting the
classification of workers required to perform this seMce.

The Consultant agrees to comply with the provisions of Section 1775 of the Galifomia
Labor Code relating to the payment of prevailing wages, the utilization of apprentices in
accordance to LC 1777.5, and the assessment of penalties determined by the Califomia
LaborCommissioner. Pursuantto Section 1773.2 of the Califomia LaborCode, copies of
the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the County Department of Public Works,
Construction Dlvlslon, and wlll be made available for inspection by request to the Contract
Administrator. Future effective wage rates will be on file with the Department of lndustrial
Relations. The new wage rates shall become effective on the day following the expiration
date of the cunent determinations and applyto the Contract in the same manneras if they
had been lncluded or referenced ln the Contract.

Page 1 of5



b. Work Records

The Consultant shall comply wlth the requlrements of Section 18'12 of the Labor Code.
The Consultant shall maintain an accurate written record of all employees uorking on the
project each calendar day. The record shall include each employee's name, Social
Security number, job classification, and the actual number of hours norked.

c. Postino of Notices

The Consultant shall comply with the provisions of Section 1773.2 of the Labor Code. The
Contractor shall post a copy of the prevailing wage rates at the worksite and comply with
applicable law including psting of jobsite notices requird by 8 Califomia Code Reg.

s16a51(d):

'This public works Wject is subTbcf to monitoring and investigative activities by the
@mpliane Monitoring Unit (CMU) of the Division of Labor Sfandards Enforrement,
Department of lndustial Relations, Sfafe of California. This Notie is intended to provide
information to all wqkers employed in the execution of the @ntad for public wqk and to
allcontactqsand otherprsonshaving acoess tothe jobsitetoenabletheCMUtoensure
compliance with and enforwment of prevailing wage laws on public wq*s oro7jects.

The prevailing wage laws require that all workers be paid at leasf ffie minimum hourly wage
as determined by the Directq of lndustial Relations for the specific classiftation (or type
of work) perfonrcd by workers on the projecf. Ihese rafes are listed on a sepante iobsite
posting of minimum prevailing rafes reguircd to be maintatned by the publlc entity, which
awarded the public works Contad. Complaints conceming nonpaynent of the required
minimum wage rafes to workers on this project may b filed with the CMU at any offie of
the DMslon of Labu Sfandards Enfqrenrent (DLSE).

Loal Offie Telephone Number:

Division of Labq Standards Enforement Offre
320 West Fourth Sfreef, Suite 450
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 620-6330

Complaints should be frled in writing imnndiately upon disoovery of any violatims of the
prevailing wage laws due to the shqt perid of time following the ampletion of the proiect
that the CMU may take legal acflon against fhose responsible.

Complaints should contain details about the violations alleged (fu example, wrong ra,te

paid, not all hours paid, overtinn rate not paid fq hours worked ln exoess of I hours per
day u 40 hours per week, efc.) as well as the name of the employer, the public enw
which awarded the public works @ntact, and the loation and name of the project.

Page Zot 5



For genenl informatlon aneming the prevailing wage laws and how to file a amplaint
annming any violation of these prevailing wa{re laws, you may @ntact any DLSE ollice.
@mplaintformsare alsoavailable atthe Departmentof lndustialRelationswebsitefound
af ."

d. Certified Pavroll Records

The Consultant shall comply with the requirements of Section 1776 of the Labor Code.
Consultant and Subconsultants, if any, must fumish certified payroll records directly to the
Labor Commissioner (aka Division of Labor Standards Enforcement) in a format prescribed
by the Labor Commissioner.

e. When requested by the County, electrcnic certified payroll records must be
submitted to the County, through an online sptem designated by the County.

Mental Health SeMces for Critical lncidents

ln the event of a serious accident on the Project site, the Los Angeles County
Department of Mental Health (DMH) will, if rcquested, respond. The response may be
within a few hours or as long as a few days after the incident, depending on when the
requestwas made. The seMces DMH will provide inclulde crisis interventbn, normalization
of the stress response that survivors may be experiencing, strcss managementtechniques
and resources if the stress reactions increase in frequency or intensity. Requests for
services may be made by calling the DMH Emergency Outreach Bureau Deputy Director,
(213)7384924, during normal business hours orthe ACCESS Center, (800) 85+7771,
evenings, holidays, and weekends.

Ornershio of Countv Materials

a. Gonsultant and County agree that all materials, including burt not
limited to, designs, specifications, techniques, plans, reports, deliverables, datia,
photographs, diagrams, maps, images, graphics, text, Mdeoe, advertising, softuare, souroe
codes, website plans and designs, interactive media, drafts, working papers, outlines,
sketches, summaries, edited and/or unedited versions of deliverables, and any other
materials or information developed under this Agreement and any and all lntellectual
Poperty rights to these materials, including any copffihts, trademarks, service marks,
trade secrets, trade names, unpatented inventions, patent applications, patents, design
rights, domain name rights, know-how, and any other proprietary r(;hts and derivatives
thereof, is and/or shall be the sole property of County (hereafter collectively, "County
Materials'). Consultant hereby assigns and transfers to County all Consulhant's right, title
and interest in and to all such County Materials developed urder this Agrcement.

Notwithsta nd i ng such County ownership in the County Materia ls, Consu}tant
may retain possession of working papers and materials prepared by Consultant underthis
Contract. During and for a minimum of five years subsequent to the term of this Contract,

Page 3 of 5



County shall have the right to inspect any and all such working papers and materials, make
copies thereof and use the working papers and materials and the information contained
therein.

b. Consultant shall execute all documents requested by County and
shall perform all other acts requested by County to assign and transfer to, and vest in
County, all Consultant's right, title and interest in and to the County Materials, including, but
not limited to, any and all copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade names, unpatented
inventions, patent applications, patents, design rights, domain name rights, know-how, and
any other proprietary rights and derivatives thereof resulting from this Contract. County
shall have the right to register all applicable copyrights, trademarks and patents in the
name of the County of Los Angeles. Further, County shall have the right to assign, license,
or otherwise transfer any and all County's rights, title and interest, including, but not limited
to copyrights, trademarks, and patents, in and to the County Materials.

c. Consultant represents and warrants that the County Materials
prepared herein under this Agreement, is the original work of Consultant and does not
infringe upon any lntellectual Property or proprietary rights of third parties. For those
portions of the County Materials that are not the original work of Consultant, Consultant
represents and warrants that it has secured all appropriate licenses, rights, and/or
permission from appropriate third parties to include such materials in the County Materials.

Consultant sha!! defend, indemnify and hold County harmless against any
claims bythird parties based on infringement of copyright, patent, trade secret, trademark,
or any other claimed lntellectual Property or proprietary right, arising from Couhty's use of
County Materials created and/or prepared by Consultant. Consultant will also indemnify
and defend at its sole expense, any action brought against County based on a claim that
County Materials furnished hereunder by Consultant and used within the scope of this
Agreement infringe any copyright, patent, trade secret, trademark, or any other claimed
intellectual property or proprietary right of third parties, and Consultant will pay any costs,
damages and attorney's fees incurred by County. County will notify Consultant promptly
and in writing of any such action or claim and will permit Consultant to fully participate in
the defense thereof.

d. Consultant shal! affix the following notice to all County Materials: "@

Copyright 2014 (or such other appropriate date of first publication), County of Los Angeles.
All Rights Reserved." Consultant shall affix such notice on the title page of all images,
photographs, documents and writings, and otherwise as County may direct.

e. County shall also have the sole right to control the preparation,
modification, and revisions to, al! acknowledgment and/or attribution language for all
County Materials resulting from this Agreement. County will however, honor requests by
Consultant seeking removal of all acknowledgment and/or attribution language relating to
the Consultant, should Consultant no longer wish to receive attribution for its work on the
County Materials.

Page 4of5



t. lf directed to do so by Coun$, Consultant will place the County name
and County logo on County Materials developed underthis Agreement. Consultant may
not however, use the County name and County logo on any other materials prepared or
developed by Consultant that falls outside the scope of th,is Agreement.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Director of the Department of Public Works has
caused this Agreement to be subscribed pursuant to authority delegated by the Board of
Supervisors under Section 2.18.030 et sBg. of the County Code.and Contractor has
hereunto subscribed its name this lXry day of AN ,2010.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES I.A CANADA DESIGN GROUP
r

By: By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARY C. WICKHAM
County Counsel

Department of Public Works

CERTI FI CATE

ATTACHED

P:bspub\CONTMCTSU\onne\Agreemenb\AE Suppe\PW 13903\La Canada Desgn GroupPWl 390251 .doc

Page 5 of 5

,rr'u*'F."WY
€*rtae*

Vftv Trrs\ArnL



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other ofiicer completing
certficate vedfiee only the iden0ty of the lndlvidual
wtro signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, aoculacy, or

of that document.

State of Califomia
County of L+< A,.alhG4r>\ )

on fua;L 4- , J-o tb before me, P t ^r,/ r lu cera*tw,,^ Noq luoLt<

personally appeared LeruC Ll,au so/

I certiff under PENATTY OF PERJURY under the lawe of the State of Calibmia that the foregoing
parqrraph is true and conect.

WITNESS my hand and officialseal. PI NING CHEUNG
coMM. #2063918 i

NoTARY PUBLTc . crLronrire H
LoS ANGTLES CoUNIY t

iiy Comm, Ergrres May 7, 2018

who ploved to me on the basis



.Ao"'oR CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (fT/DDfYYYY)

4t412016
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RTGHTS UPON THE CCNTITTITE XOIOSN. TXIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF TNSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING TNSURER(S), AUTHORTZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. lf SUBROGA1O11 tS WltVEO, suOie6 to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate doos not confer rightsto the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s),

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Associates
199 S Los Robles Ave Ste 540
Pasadena, CA 91 101
License #0020739

fiilIfc' Marie Swaney

f118n5.,..,. 626u4-3oto lf#
i-JHl!"", mswaney@dealeyrenton.com

r1{suRER(S) AFFORDDtc COVERAGE NAIC f
tNsuRER A :sentinel lnsurance co. LTD 1 1000

rNsuRED LACANDESI
La Canada Design Group, lnc.
630 N. Rosemead Blvd, #400
Pasadena, CA 91107
626 351-4301

tNsuRER B:American Automobile lns. Co. 218/i9
tNsuRER c ,Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. Ame 31194
INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F:

THlslSTocERTlFYTHATTHEPoLlclESoFlNsUMNcELlsTEDBELow
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANOING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AT.IY CONTMCT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSUMNCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IN
L TYPE OF INSURANCE url/o POLICY ilUMBER

EXP
rYYYI LtttTs

A x I COTTERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIW
l---- l
I I CLAIMS-MADE I X I OCCURr-
I Contractual Liab

72SBWAV7359 2/11t20',t6 2t't1t2017 EACH OCCURRET{CE $2000000
DAMAGE TO REiITED
PREMISES (Ea murenm) $1000000

x MED EXP (Any ono DolM) $10000
x XCU lncluded PERSOML ll ADV INJURY $2000000
GEIt'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

l*,-,"" [-]fm; l-rl.*
I orr=^. -

GENEMLAGGREGATE $,1000000

PROOUCTS - COMP/OP AGG s4000000
$

A AU'1TOMOBILE LIABILIW

ANYAUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

l----l scseoureoI I AUTOS
I_^, 1 NONOWNED
| ^ I ruros
tt

72SBWAV7359 2111t2016 2t't1t2017 :u LIMIT $roooooo

BODILY IiUURY (Psr p€rson) $

BODILY INJURY (Per a€idont) $

x ,F'OPERTY DAMAGE
)er accident) $

x $

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CTAIMS.MADE

EACH OCCURREi.ICE $

AGGREGATE $

DED I I nsrrrnoxs $
B WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

N'A

w2P81026686 7hno15 711t2016 VIPER I IOTH' ISTATIITFI IFP
ANY PROPRIETORYPARTNEFYEXECUTIVE T-
oFF|CER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? L_(x.ndabry ln NH)
lf yes, dosb€ undor
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS b6low

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000

E L DISEASE. EA EMPLOYEI $1,000,000

E.L, DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000
c Professional Liability

Claims Made Form
105336648 9t8201s 9lgno16 [1,000,000 Per Claim

02,000,000 AnnualAggregate

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS , VEHICLES (ACORD 'lO'1, AddlUnal Romlrks Sch€dule, may be rttach€d lf mor€ 3p!ce ts roqutred)

General Liability excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services

Re: All operations of the named insured - County of Los Angeles, its special districts, elected officers, agents, employees and volunteers are
named as additional insureds as respects geneial and hiredTnon-owndd auto liability for claims arisin! fiom tne oderltionsoftne named
insured as required per written contract or agreement. General and Hired/Non-Own-ed Auto Liabilitv iisurance iniludes
primary/non-contributory wording and waiver of subrogation per the attached Policy form. lnsuran& @verage includes waiver of subrogation
per the attached endorsement(s).

HOLDER CANCELLA' NOC/10 of Prem

@ 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATTON. AI rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

County of Los Angeles, Dept of Public Works
Achitectural Engineering Division
900 So. Fremont Ave, 8th Floor
Alhambra CA 91803

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRIBED POLTCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE YVTLL BE DELIVEREO IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ACORD 2512014t011



Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance Policy
Waiver of Our Right to Recover From Others Endorsement - California
wc 04 03 06

If the following information is not complete, refer to the appropriate Schedule attached to the poticy.

Insured:La Canada Design Group, Inc. PolicyNumber WZp81O2G68G

Producer: Dealey, Renton & Associates Effective Date 4 / 4 / 2oLG

Schedule

Person or Organization Job Description
County of Los Angeles, Dept of Public County of Los Angeles, its specialWorks dist.ricts, elect.ed of f icers, agenEs,Achitectural Engineering Division employees and volunEeers --
900 So. Fremont Ave, 8th Floor Re: A11 operations of the named insured -Alhambra CA 91803

Additional Premium o/o

We have the right to recover our payments from any- You rmst maintain payroll records accurately segro
one liable for an injury- covered by this policy. We gating the remuneration of your employees while en-
will not enforce our right against the person or gaged in the work described in the Schedule.
organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement
applies only to the extent that you perform work The additional premium for this endorsement shall be
under a written contact that requires you to obtain the percentage, as shown in the Schedule applicable
this agreement from us.) to this endorsement, of the California workers'

compensation premium otlerwise due on such
remuneration.

Authorized Representative

wc040306



lnsureO: La Canada Design Group, !nc. Policy #72SBWAW359

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form SS 00 0E 04 05

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
C. WHO IS AN INSURED
6. Additiona! lnsureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit
The person(s) or organization(s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional
lnsureds when you have agreed, ln a wrltlen contract, wrltten agreement or because of a permlt
issued by a state or politicalsuMivision, that such person or organization be added as an
addiiional insured on your policy, provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the
execution of the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the permit. A person or organization is
an additional insured under this provision only for that period of time required by the @ntrad,
agreement or permit.
f. Any Other Party
(1) Any other person or organizalion who is not an insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above,
but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury, 'property damage" or'personal and advertising
injury' caused, in whole or in part. by your ads or omissions or the acts or omissions of those
acting on your behalf:

(a) ln the performance of your ongoing operations;
(b) ln conneclion with your premises owned by or rented lo you; or
(c) ln connedion with 'your work' and included within the "product+ completed operations
hazard, but only if

(i) The wriften contrac'l or writton agreement requires you to provide such coverage to
such additional insured; and

(ii) This Coverage Part provides coverage for'bodily injury" or "property damage' included
with in the "product+com plated operations haza rd.

(2) Wrth respec{ to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not
apply to: "Bodlly lnJury, "property damage" or'porsonal and advertising lnjury" arlsing out of the
rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architedural, engineering or surveying
services, including: inspec'tion, or engineering

E.5. Separatlon of lnsureds
Except with respect to the Limits of lnsurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned
in this policy to the frsl Named lnsured, this insurance applies:
a. As if each Named lnsured were the only Named lnsured; and
b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or'suit" is brought.

E.7.b.(7).(b) Primary And Non4ontributory To Other lnsurance When Required By
Contract
lf you have agreed ln a wrltten contracl, vsttten agreement or permlt that thls insurance ls primary
and non-contributory with the additional Insured's own insurance, this insurance is primary and
we will not seek contdbr.rtion from that other insurance.

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (tlYaiver Of Subrogation)
lf the insured has waived any rights of recovery againsil any person or organization for all or part
of any payment, including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Goverage Part,
we also waive that right, provided the insured waived their rights of recovery against such person
or organization in a conlrad, agreement or permit that was executed prior to the injury or
damage.

EXCERPT FROM Hartford Form SS 04 3E 06 0l

HIRED AUTO AND NON.OWNED AUTO
B. VVith respect to the operation of a 'non-owned auto", \IVHO lS AN INSURED is replaced by the
following: The following are "insureds':
d. Anyone liable for the conduct of an "insured', but only to the extent of that tiability.



POLICY NUMBER: 72SBWAV7359

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDII'IONAL INSURED - PIIRSON-ORGA.\IZA:TC^\

County of Los Angeles, its district, is agents, appointed and elected officers, County Special Districts and employees
Dept. of Public Works - Architectural Engineering Division

900 South Fremont Ave., 8th Floor

Alhambra, CA 91803

Form lH 12 0011 E5 T SEQ- NO. Printed in U.S.A. Page

Proaess Date:


